

SUPREME COURT, STATE OF COLORADO  
2 E. 14<sup>th</sup> Avenue  
Denver, Colorado 80203  
  
Original Proceeding, C.A.R. 21  
  
Saguache County District Court  
Judge Martin Gonzales  
Case No.: 13CV30009

**In Re:**

**Plaintiffs:** MAURICE JONES, et al.

v.

**Defendants:** CHRISTIAN SAMORA, et al.

**Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae***

**Colorado Lawyers Committee**

Geoffrey C. Klingsporn, No. 38997  
DAVIS GRAHAM & STUBBS LLP  
1550 Seventeenth St., Suite 500  
Denver, CO 80202  
Tel: (303) 892-9400  
Fax: (303) 893-1379  
[geoff.klingsporn@dgsllaw.com](mailto:geoff.klingsporn@dgsllaw.com)

**Attorney for *Amicus Curiae***

**Colorado Common Cause**

David J. Janik, No. 12050  
1628 Fourteenth St., #4B  
Denver, CO 80202  
Tel: (303) 446-2973  
[janik.david55@gmail.com](mailto:janik.david55@gmail.com)

**Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae***

**Vet Voice Foundation**

Katayoun Azizpour Donnelly, No. 38439  
AZIZPOUR DONNELLY LLC  
2373 Central Park Blvd  
Denver, CO 80238  
Tel: (720) 675-8584  
[katy@kdonnellylaw.com](mailto:katy@kdonnellylaw.com)

**▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲**

Case Number: 13SA148

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* COLORADO LAWYERS COMMITTEE, COLORADO  
COMMON CAUSE, AND VET VOICE FOUNDATION**

## C.A.R. 32 CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

I hereby certify that this brief complies with all requirements of C.A.R. 28 and C.A.R. 32, including all formatting requirements set forth in these rules.

Specifically, the undersigned certifies that:

The brief complies with C.A.R. 28(g).

It contains 4,369 words.

The brief complies with C.A.R. 28(k).

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
C.A.R. 32 CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	1
INTERESTS OF THE AMICI CURIAE .....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	4
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. THE RIGHT TO VOTE IS FUNDAMENTAL.....	5
A. Because Voting is a Fundamental Right, Election Statutes are Liberalily Construed.....	6
B. Because Voting is a Fundamental Right, the Law Requires Only Substantial Compliance With Election Statutes. ....	6
C. Because Voting is a Fundamental Right, an Election May Not Be Lightly Set Aside.....	7
II. SECRECY IS ESSENTIAL, BUT NOT FUNDAMENTAL.....	8
A. The Purpose of Secret Voting is to Prevent Corruption.....	9
B. The Right to Secrecy is Defined More Narrowly Than the Right to Vote.....	11

mrm

III. THE COURT SHOULD CLARIFY THAT AN ELECTION CANNOT BE VOIDED BY THE MERE POSSIBILITY THAT SECRECY COULD HAVE BEEN VIOLATED..... 14

A. The Trial Court Voided the Election Despite Finding That There Had Been No Fraud and No Violation of Secrecy..... 14

B. The Trial Court’s Reliance on *Taylor* is Inconsistent With Subsequent Decisions of This Court..... 15

C. mrm The Trial Court’s Ruling Will Make Modern Elections Unworkable..... 16

CONCLUSION..... 18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Baldauf v. Gunson</i> , 8 P.2d 265 (Colo. 1932) .....	7, 8, 11, 14
<i>Bickel v. City of Boulder</i> , 885 P.2d 215 (Colo. 1994) .....	5, 7, 15
<i>Bruce v. City of Colorado Springs</i> , 971 P.2d 679 (Colo. App. 1998) .....	5, 11, 12, 16
<i>Burbank v. Board of Com'rs of Eagle County</i> , 201 P. 43 (Colo. 1921).....	7
<i>Dunn v. Blumstein</i> , 405 U.S. 330 (1972) .....	5
<i>Erickson v. Blair</i> , 670 P.2d 749 (Colo. 1983) .....	passim
<i>Felzien v. School Dist. RE-3 Frenchman</i> , 380 P.2d 572 (Colo. 1963) .....	7
<i>Harman v. Forssenius</i> , 380 U.S. 528 (1965) .....	5
<i>In re Interrogatories of the U.S. Dist. Court Pursuant to Rule 21.1</i> , 642 P.2d 496 (Colo. 1982) .....	6
<i>Jarmel v. Putnam</i> , 499 P.2d 603 (Colo. 1972) .....	5
<i>Johnson v. Earl</i> , 94 P. 294 (Colo. 1908).....	7

<i>Kellogg v. Hickman</i> , 21 P. 325 (Colo. 1888).....	6
<i>Kelly v. Novey</i> , 318 P.2d 214 (Colo. 1957) .....	7
<i>Mabaffy v. Barnhill</i> , 855 P.2d 847 (Colo. 1993) .....	9, 10, 11
<i>Marks v. Koch</i> , 284 P.3d 118 (Colo. App. 2011), <i>cert. granted</i> , 11SC816, 2012 WL 1305968 (Apr. 16, 2012), <i>cert. denied as improvidently granted</i> (June 21, 2012), <i>reb’g denied</i> (July 16, 2012) .....	12, 13
<i>Meyer v. Lamm</i> , 846 P.2d 862 (Colo. 1993) .....	5, 6, 7, 16
<i>Moran v. Carlstrom</i> , 775 P.2d 1176 (Colo. 1989) .....	7
<i>Peterson v. City of San Diego</i> , 666 P.2d 975 (Cal. 1983) .....	12
<i>State v. Jackson</i> , 811 N.E.2d 68 (Ohio 2004).....	10
<i>Taylor v. Pile</i> , 391 P.2d 670 (Colo. 1964) .....	passim
<i>Vigil v. Garcia</i> , 87 P. 543 (Colo. 1906).....	9, 10, 11
<i>Weston v. Markgraf</i> , 160 N.E. 215 (Ill. 1928) .....	8
<i>Wilks v. Mouton</i> , 722 P.2d 187 (Cal. 1986).....	12, 13
<i>Young v. Simpson</i> , 42 P. 666 (Colo. 1895).....	16

Statutes and Rules

C.R.S. (2012) § 1-6-114 ..... 17

C.R.S. (2012) § 31-10-608(1) ..... 17

C.R.S. (2012) § 31-10-1538..... 6

COLO. CONST. Art. II, § 5..... 5

COLO. CONST. Art. VII, § 8 ..... 8, 12

Election Rule 25.2.6, 8 CCR § 1505-1 (2011) ..... 17

Other Authorities

Colo. Sec. of State, Elections Div., *2011-2012 Guide for Military and Overseas Electors* (2011),  
[http://www.sos.state.co.us/pubs/elections/UOCAVA\\_Info/Guide.pdf](http://www.sos.state.co.us/pubs/elections/UOCAVA_Info/Guide.pdf)..... 17

E. Scott Adler & Thad E. Hall, *Ballots, Transparency, and Democracy*, 12 ELECTION L. J. 146 (2013) ..... 9
